
Notice of Meeting

Personnel Committee
Monday, 17th September, 2018 at 
11.00 am
in the Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 7 September 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser / Janet Giddings on 
(01635) 519045/519422
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / janet.giddings@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Monday, 17 September 2018 (continued)

To: Councillors Pamela Bale (Chairman), Richard Crumly (Vice Chairman), 
Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks, Carol Jackson-Doerge

Substitutes: Councillors Paul Bryant, Lee Dillon, Mollie Lock and Gordon Lundie

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 10
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 07 March 2018 and 08 May 2018.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Transgender Policy 11 - 36
Purpose: To seek Personnel Committee’s approval of the new policy 
which aims to set out the Council’s approach to transgender equality in 
recruitment and at work, and how it will support employees undergoing 
gender reassignment.

5.   Implementing the 2019 Pay Award 37 - 54
Purpose: To make changes to the Council's Pay Policy Statement.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH 2018

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Paul Bryant (Substitute) (In place of Dennis 
Benneyworth), Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman) and Mollie Lock

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Rebecca Bird (HR Officer) and 
Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth

Councillor Absent: Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge

PART I

8. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
Robert O’ Reilly confirmed that he had sent the information on expenditure on salaries in 
the current financial year and how this compared with the 2018/19 forecast to Councillor 
Richard Crumly immediately prior to this meeting (see Minute 5 Statutory pay Policy 2018 
on page 4 of the paperwork). He confirmed that the 2017/18 expenditure was £37.4m. 
The comparison with the 2018/19 could not be undertaken until the accounts were closed 
down.

9. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

10. Revised Sickness Absence Procedure PC3396)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which sought to amend the 
Sickness Absence Reporting and Management Policy, Procedure and Guidance to 
improve the management of long term sickness absence and to reduce the risk of claims 
at Em
[...]
 and Guidance be approved.

(The meeting commenced at 11.30 am and closed at 12.07 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 8 MAY 2018

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks, 
Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman) and Carol Jackson-Doerge

PART I
1. Election of Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Pamela Bale be elected Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Richard Crumly be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Personnel Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

(The meeting commenced at 7.50 pm and closed at 7.51 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 24 August 2018

Transgender Policy - Summary Report
Committee considering 
report:

Personnel Committee date to be confirmed
Operations Board on 12 July 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Rick Jones
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 16 June 2018

Report Author: Katie Penlington
Forward Plan Ref: PC3559

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To seek Personnel Committee’s approval of the Transgender Policy. This is a new 
policy which sets out the Council’s approach and commitment to ensuring that 
transgender people are treated with dignity and are not unlawfully discriminated 
against or disadvantaged in the workplace.  

1.2 The Transgender Policy is an important aspect of the Council’s commitment to 
equal opportunities in employment and is designed to be read in conjunction with 
the Council’s existing Equality in Employment Policy.

2. Recommendation

Personnel Committee is recommended to approve the Transgender Policy

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: The Transgender supports the Council’s existing Equality 
in Employment Policy

3.3 Personnel: The Policy supports the recruitment and retention of 
employees based on their skills and qualifications and sets 
out action to be taken to reduce the risk of unlawful 
discrimination against transgender people.  The Policy sets 
out how employees who are transitioning will be supported.

3.4 Legal: To support the Council in fulfilling the requirements of the 
Equality Act 2010.

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 Not to have a separate Transgender Policy and to rely solely on the existing 
Equality in Employment Policy.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.

http://intranet/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=15499


Transgender Policy - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 24 August 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 The Transgender Policy is a new policy which sets out the Council’s commitment to 
ensuring that transgender people are treated with dignity and are not unlawfully 
discriminated against or disadvantaged in the workplace.  

5.2 The Policy is an important aspect of the Council’s commitment to equal 
opportunities in employment and is designed to be read in conjunction with the 
Council’s existing Equality in Employment Policy.

5.3 Gender reassignment is one of the nine protected characteristics covered by the 
Equality Act 2010. The Act protects a person from discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation if they are "proposing to undergo, are undergoing, or have undergone 
a process (or part of a process) of gender reassignment". There is no requirement 
for the person to be under medical supervision as gender reassignment is 
considered to be a personal rather than a medical process. Under the Act, a person 
who takes time off work for gender reassignment must not be treated less 
favourably in respect of employment decisions, for examp
[...]
 the most suitable applicants for 
vacancies without unlawfully discriminating.  Managers 
and staff understand how to support colleagues who 
are transitioning.

Benefits: The Council is able to recruit and retain the most 
appropriate employees and to fulfil its obligations under 
the Equality Act.

2 Note which groups may be affected by the proposed decision.  Consider how 
they may be affected, whether it is positively or negatively and what sources 
of information have been used to determine this.
(Please demonstrate consideration of all strands – Age, Disability, Gender 
Reassignment, Marriage and Civil Partnership, Pregnancy and Maternity, Race, 

Page 13



Transgender Policy - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 24 August 2018

Religion or Belief, Sex and Sexual Orientation.)

Group Affected What might be the effect? Information to support this

Age

The Policy applies equally to 
all applicants and 
employees regardless of 
their age

Disability

The Policy applies equally to 
all applicants and 
employees regardless of 
whether or not they are 
disabled.

Gender 
Reassignment

The Policy is designed to 
reduce the risk of unlawful 
discrimination against 
transgender people in 
recruitment and in 
employment.  It aims to 
support employees who are 
transitioning.

Marriage and Civil 
Partnership

The Policy applies equally to 
all applicants and 
employees regardless of 
whether or not they are 
married or in a civil 
partnership.

Pregnancy and 
Maternity

The Policy applies equally to 
all applicants and 
employees regardless of 
pregnancy or maternity.

Race

The Policy applies equally to 
all applicants and 
employees regardless of 
their race.

Religion or Belief

The Policy applies equally to 
all applicants and 
employees regardless of 
their religion or belief.

Sex

The Policy applies equally to 
all applicants and 
employees regardless of 
their birth sex or any that 
they identify with.

Sexual Orientation
The Policy appl
[...]
ed with dignity and are not unlawfully 
discriminated against or disadvantaged in the workplace.  

2. Supporting Information

2.1 The Policy is an important aspect of the Council’s commitment to equal 
opportunities in employment and is designed to be read in conjunction with the 
Council’s existing Equality in Employment Policy. 

2.2 Gender reassignment is one of the nine protected characteristics covered by the 
Equality Act 2010. The Gender Recognition Act 2004 also provides certain further 
protection to those who obtain a gender recognition certificate (GRC).  Further 
details of these Acts can be found in the summary report and in the draft 
Transgender Policy

3. Conclusion

Personnel Committee is requested to approve the Transgender Policy for 
implementation.

4. Consultation and Engagement

4.1 Human Resources and the following trade unions have been consulted in 
developing the Transgender Policy:

Unison, GMB and AEP

Strategic Aims and Priorities Supported:
The proposals will help achieve the following Council Strategy aim:

MEC – Become an even more effective Council
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Strategy 
priority:

MEC1 – Become an even more effective Council

Officer details:
Name: Katie Penlington
Job Title: HR Officer
Tel No: 01635 519325
E-mail Address: Katie.penlington@westberks.gov.uk

Page 17

http://intranet/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=15499


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Transgender Policy

Document Control
Document Ref: TRPV1 Date Created: January 2018

Version: 1 Date Modified:

Revision due January 2021

Author: Katie Penlington Sign & Date:

Owning Service

Date undertaken:Equality Impact 
Assessment: (EIA) Issues (if any):

Chief Executive Sign & Date:

Corporate Director
(Communities) Sign & Date:

Corporate Director
(Economy and 
Environment)

Sign & Date:

Change History

Version Date Description Change ID

1 January 2018 New policy

2

3

This Policy is not for publ
[...]
2.1.2).

17.4All those detailed at 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 have an individual responsibility to adhere to this 
Policy and any relevant Standards and/or Procedures.

18.Failure to comply with WBC Transgender Policy

18.1This document provides staff and others with essential information regarding 
transgender equality  and sets out conditions to be followed.  It is the responsibility of all to 
whom this Policy document applies to adhere to these conditions.  Failure to do so may 
result in:

 withdrawal of access to relevant services
 informal disciplinary processes
 formal disciplinary action (in accordance with the Council’s Disciplinary 

Procedure)

18.2Additionally if, after internal investigation, a criminal offence is suspected (for example 
under Gender Recognition Act ), the Council may contact the police or other appropriate 
enforcement authority to investigate whether a criminal offence has been committed.

19.Review

19.1This policy will be reviewed to respond to any changes and at least every 3 years.

19.2The Service responsible for reviewing and maintaining this Policy is Human 
Resources.

Page 28



Page 11 of 15
Version 1 Transgender Policy Dated: January 2018

Appendix One: Transgender Action Plan 

This action plan outlines the key actions/considerations to be taken to ensure that an 
employee’s transition at work goes as smoothly as possible and their presentation at work 
in their new identity as stress free as possible.

The action plan should be shaped by the employee as much as possible and be 
sufficiently fluid to take account of changing circumstances and preferences.  There should 
be agreement on the confidentiality of the plan and who will have access to it.

Where other people in the Council will be responsible for taking action identified in the 
plan, it is crucial that the need for confidentiality and data protection are understood.

The name of who will do what and by when should be recorded for each action.

Further advice can be sought
[...]
e transsexual, cross 
dressers or non-binary.

 Transsexual: A transsexual person has the protected characteristic of gender 
reassignment and is defined in the Equality Act 2010 as someone who is "proposing 
to undergo, is undergoing or has undergone gender reassignment". Gender 
reassignment is a protected characteristic under the Act. It is not necessary for a 
transsexual person to have to be under medical supervision to be protected in law 
from discrimination.

 Transphobia: A fear of or a dislike of transgender people. It is based on prejudice 
and misunderstanding and can involve verbal abuse, physical violence and other 
forms of harassment

Other Relevant Documentation
The Equality in Employment Policy

The Responding to Bullying and Harassment Policy

The Disciplinary Procedure

Page 33

http://intranet/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=15499
http://intranet/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=15454
http://intranet/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=15451


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 5 September 2018

Implementing the 2019 pay award - Summary 
Report

Committee considering 
report: Personnel Committee

Date of Committee: 05 September 2018
Portfolio Member: Councillor Dominic Boeck
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 01 August 2018

Report Author: Robert O'Reilly
Forward Plan Ref: TBC

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To explain the changes to the National Joint Committee (NFC) pay spine which take 
effect on 1st April 2019 and how this will affect the Council. To recommend changes 
to the current pay policy of the Council to facilitate the implementation of the 2019 
pay award on the new pay spine.  

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 There are two options available to local authorities in implementing the pay award 
on the new spine. These are explained below. It is recommended that option A 
(“assimilate first”) is implemented in West Berkshire Council. 

2.2 The Council ‘shadows’ the NJC pay award for all its employees (except teachers) 
with the exception of the position of Chief Executive where it shadows the national 
pay award for Chief Executives. It is recommended that this anomaly is ended and 
from 1st April 2009 all employees, including the Chief Executive, receive the same 
pay award which shadows the NJC pay award. 

2.3 The Council increased the hourly pay rate for its lowest paid employees on 1st 
October 2015 by introducing the “West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement” for 
corporate employees. This is a non-contractual, discretionary payment to top up the 
hourly rate of the lowest spinal column points. The 2018 and 2019 pay awards have 
addressed the same issue and is recommended that the ‘West Berkshire Living 
Wage Supplement’ is frozen at its current rate from 1st October 2018 to avoid 
unplanned changes to wage differentials in future; and to recognise that schools 
have not signed up to the “West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement” which has 
created an equal pay risk. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial:                      The 2019 NJC pay award is factored into the MTFS. 

3.2 Policy: The Council’s Pay Policy will be changed. 

3.3 Personnel: None

Page 35

Agenda Item 5.



Implementing the 2019 pay award - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 5 September 2018

3.4 Legal: None

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 None.

Page 36



Implementing the 2019 pay award - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 5 September 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 The Council shadows the National Joint Committee (NJC) pay award each year. In 
2018 a two year deal was agreed at national level. This awarded 2% to most 
employees on 1st April 2018 with significantly higher increase for the lower grades. 
The details of the 2018 pay award are shown at Appendix D.

5.2 The second year of the two year deal is more complicated because the existing pay 
spine is shortened from 49 spinal points to 43 points. It is therefore necessary to 
assimilate employees on lower grades from their existing spinal points to the new 
spinal points on 1st April 2019. There are two options set out by the NJC guidance 
on how to do this:

(1) Option A is to firstly assimilate employees to the new spinal point 
column and then allow employees who are not already at the top of 
their grade on the new spine to move up (“increment”) one point on the 
new spinal point column. 

(2) Option B is to allow employees who are not already at the top of their 
grade to move up (“increment”) one point on the ‘old’ spinal point 
column and then to assimilate them to the new spinal point column. 

5.1 The NJC guidance states that each local authority must decide which option to take. 
Finance have modelled the two options and recommend Option A as the slightly 
less expensive way to implement the 2019 pay award for corporate and school 
employees. If Option A is approved by the Personnel Committee it will also be 
applied to support staff in all maintained schools.

5.2 The NJC has three levels of negotiation for local government employees under the 
scope of this report (excluding teachers, Soulbury and craft workers). The three 
levels are employees, chief officers and chief executives. WBC is not a ‘Green 
Book’ employer and is not bound by the NJC pay awards. However it ‘shadows’ the 
NJC pay award (with a procedure in place to allow divergence if that was deemed in 
the best interests of the Council). 

5.3 From the start of the unitary authority all employees including chief officers have 
been paid the general NJC pay award for all employees. However, this has not 
applied to the Chief Executive, where the Council ‘shadows’ the chief executives’ 
pay award. This can lead to pay awards at different times. Both negotiating bodies 
have awarded a 2% pay award for 1st April 2019 so this is an opportune time to end 
this anomaly. This would mean that all employees including the Chief Executive 
would be affected by the same main NJC pay award, when the annual NJC pay 
award is ‘shadowed’ by WBC. This make no difference to the CX’s pay increase in 
April 2019 as both negotiating committees have agreed a 2% increase as part of a 
two year deal. The proposed change may make a difference in April 2020 but 
whether to the advantage or disadvantage of the Chief Executive will be unknown 
until 2020 when negotiations at national level are completed. 

5.4 In October 2015 the Council introduced the “West Berkshire Living Wage 
Supplement”. This is based on the hourly rate set by Foundation Living Wage (a 
national charity) which increases every 1st November.  The national pay award and 

Page 37



Implementing the 2019 pay award - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 5 September 2018

the implementation of the new pay spine on 1st April 2019 will increase the hourly 
rates of lower grade posts by more than 2% and the issue of differentials between 
supervised and supervisors will be important. The ‘West Berkshire Living Wage 
Supplement’ has not been implemented in schools and currently only affects 15 
employees in corporate positions. The supplement is non-contractual and is 
awarded at the discretion of the Council. When the pay award is implemented on 1st 
April 2019 and differentials are set it is not helpful to have a possible further 
increase in pay for some employees on 1st November 2019 that is impossible to 
predict. It is therefore sensible to freeze the ‘West Berkshire Living Wage 
Supplement’ at its current rate from 1st October 2019.   This change will recognise 
that schools have not signed up to the “West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement” 
which has created an equal pay risk for the Council. 

6. Proposals

6.1 There are two options available to local authorities in implementing the pay award 
on the new spine. These are explained above. It is recommended that option A 
(“assimilate first”) is implemented in West Berkshire Council. 

6.2 The Council ‘shadows’ the NJC pay award for all its employees (except teachers) 
with the exception of the position of Chief Executive where it shadows the national 
pay award for chief executives. It is recommended that this anomaly is ended and 
from 1st April 2009 all employees, including the Chief Executive, receive the same 
pay award which shadows the main NJC pay award.

6.3 The Council wished to increase pay rates for its lowest paid employees in 2015 and 
introduced the “West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement”. This is a non-contractual, 
discretionary payment to top up the hourly rate of the lowest spinal column points. 
The 2018 and 2019 pay awards have addressed the same issue and is 
recommended that the ‘West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement’ is frozen from 1st 
October 2019 to avoid unplanned changes to wage differentials in future; and end 
an equal pay risk because schools do not pay the supplement. 

7. Conclusion

7.1 The Personnel Committee is asked to approve the recommendations in this report 
regarding the implementation of the 2019 pay award. 

8. Appendices

8.1 Appendix A – Data Protection Impact Assessment

8.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

8.3 Appendix C – Supporting Information 

8.4 Appendix D – Unison leaflet explaining the two pay spines

8.5 Appendix E – Unison comments

Page 38



Implementing the 2019 pay award - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 5 September 2018

Appendix A

Data Protection Impact Assessment – Stage One

The General Data Protection Regulations require a Data Protection Impact Assessment 
(DPIA) for certain projects that have a significant impact on the rights of data subjects.

Should you require additional guidance in completing this assessment, please refer to the 
Information Management Officer via dp@westberks.gov.uk

Directorate: Resources

Service: HR

Team: n/a

Lead Officer: Robert O’Reilly

Title of Project/System: 2019 pay award

D
[...]
 all employees including the Chief 
Executive would be affected by the same main NJC pay award, when the annual 

Page 46



Implementing the 2019 Pay Award– Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 5 September 2018

NJC pay award is ‘shadowed’ by WBC. This makes no difference to the Chief 
Executive’s pay increase in 2019 as both negotiating bodies have agreed a 2% 
increase as part of a two year deal. The proposed change may make a difference in 
2020 but whether to the advantage or disadvantage of the Chief Executive will be 
unknown until 2020 when negotiations at national level are completed. 

4. Proposals

4.1 There are two options available to local authorities in implementing the pay award 
on the new spine. It is recommended that option A is implemented in West 
Berkshire Council – assimilate first, then increment if necessary. 

4.2 The Council ‘shadows’ the NJC pay award for all relevant employees with the 
exception of the position of Chief Executive, where it shadows the national pay 
award for chief executives. It is recommended that this anomaly is ended and from 
1st April 2009 all employees, including the Chief Executive, receive the same pay 
award which shadows the main NJC pay award (this will be 2% on 1st April 2019).

4.3 The Council wished to increase pay rates for its lowest paid employees in October 
2015 and introduced the “West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement”. This is a non-
contractual, discretionary payment to top up the hourly rate of the lowest spinal 
column points. The 2018 and 2019 pay awards have addressed the same issue and 
is recommended that the “West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement” is frozen from 
1st October 2019 to avoid unplanned changes to wage differentials in future; and to 
reduce the equal pay risk caused by the fact that all WBC maintained schools 
decided not to implement the supplement for their support staff. 

5. Conclusion

5.1 The proposals in this report will produce the least exp

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2018

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman) and 
Mollie Lock (Substitute) (In place of Jeff Brooks)

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth and Councillor 
Jeff Brooks

Councillor Absent: Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge

PART I
3. Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings held on 07 March 2018 and 08 May 2018 were approved as 
a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. Councillor Lock was not present 
at the 08 May meeting and therefore did not vote on approval of those minutes.
Matters Arising
Robert O’Reilly confirmed that he had circulated the cost of external legal representation 
at the specified employment tribunal to the Committee on the 08 March 2018. 

4. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

5. Transgender Policy
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a new policy which set 
out the Council’s approach and commitment to ensuring that transgender people were 
treated with dignity and were not unlawfully discriminated against or disadvantaged in the 
workplace. The policy was an important aspect of the Council’s commitment to equal 
opportunities in employment and was designed to be read in conjunction with the 
Council’s existing Equality in Employment Policy.
Robert O’ Reilly explained that it had been deemed appropriate to produce a separate 
policy as transgender equality was a complex and sensitive area. The policy was 
designed to assist managers albeit that they would be supported by HR. It also set out 
what the employee could expect of the Council.
Councillor Mollie Lock noted that the Equality Impact Assessment (on page 13) stated, in 
the outcomes section, that ‘Managers and staff understand how to support colleagues 
who are transitioning’.  She queried if any training had been provided to staff.  Robert O’ 
Reilly explained that this was the aim of the policy and it could only be implemented once 
the policy had been approved. He explained that managers would be alerted to the 
existence of the policy and they could refer to it should the need arise. Gender 
reassignment was  one of the nine protected characteristics covered by equality 
legislation and was already included in the Council’s existing training programme.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2018 - MINUTES

Councillor Richard Crumly queried if it was necessary to have a specific policy in place 
when this issue was already covered by legislation. Robert O’Reilly explained that most 
local authorities and other large organisations would have a policy in place and that it 
was felt appropriate for West Berkshire Council to have one too. This was a sensitive 
issue and it was important for employees to feel supported by their employer. Managers 
also found these policies and procedures very useful. 
Councillor Crumly was concerned that if there was a policy in place and the Council had 
not adhered to it an employment tribunal might not look favourably on the Council.  
Robert O’ Reilly explained that not having a policy might be more of an issue and that if 
managers applied the policy then the Council would not be open to challenge.
Councillor Crumly queried what costs the Council had incurred in producing the policy. 
Robert O’ Reilly explained that the only costs incurred were the time taken by Officers to 
produce the document. In response to a query he explained that in formulating the 
document the Council would look at a number of sources including Local Government 
Association (LGA) model policies, other local authorities, ACAS policies, government 
policies etc. before producing its own policy. 
Councillor Crumly noted that the report referred to support for  employees that were 
transioning and he queried what this support referred to. Robert O’ Reilly explained that 
this was a reference to the organisation being supportive of the individual and did not 
imply any financial support.
Councillor Crumly queried if ‘banter’ (page 25) should be included in examples of 
harassment against transgender people. Robert O’ Reilly explained that this term was 
recognised in case law and therefore it was felt appropriate to cite it as an example. The 
Committee therefore agreed that reference to ‘banter’ should be retained in the policy.
Councillor Pamela Bale commented that this was a sensitive issue and that advice 
should be offered to the wider team and not just the manager.
Councillor Crumly noted that a failure to comply with the Council’s Transgender Policy 
could result in the withdrawal of access to relevant services and he queried what was 
envisaged by this. Robert O’ Reilly explained that this could include access to parking, 
driving or to a particular office for example.
Councillor Crumly requested that line 19.1 of the policy be amended as follows: 
‘This policy will be reviewed to respond to any changes in law or policy and in any 
event at least every 3 years.

RESOLVED that the policy be approved subject to the inclusion of the amendment 
to paragraph 19.1 as set out above. 
(Councillor Richard Crumly abstained from voting on this item)

6. Implementing the 2019 Pay Award
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which provided an explanation of 
the changes to the National Joint Committee (NJC) pay spine which would take effect on 
1st April 2019 and how this would affect the Council. The report also recommended 
changes to the current pay policy of the Council to facilitate the implementation of the 
2019 pay award on the new pay spine. 
There were two options available to local authorities in implementing the pay award on 
the new spine:



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2018 - MINUTES

 Option A was to allow employees who were not already at the top of their grade to 
move up (“increment”) one point on the ‘old’ spinal point column and then to 
assimilate them to the new spinal point column. 

 Option B was to assimilate employees to the new spinal point column and then allow 
employees who were not already at the top of their grade on the new spine to move 
up (“increment”) one point on the new spinal point column. 

The NJC guidance stated that each local authority had to decide which option to take. 
Finance had modelled the two options and recommended Option B as the least 
expensive way to implement the 2019 pay award for corporate employees. If Option B 
was approved by the Personnel Committee it would also be applied to support staff in all 
maintained schools. Councillor Mollie Lock was concerned about the impact that this 
could have on schools budgets
The report also took the opportunity to look at the West Berkshire Living Wage 
Supplement. This was a non-contractual discretionary payment to top up the hourly rate 
of the lowest spinal column points. The 2018 and 2019 pay awards had addressed the 
same issue and it was therefore recommended that the West Berkshire Living Wage 
Supplement should be frozen at its current rate from 1st October 2018. This was to avoid 
unplanned changes to wage differentials in future and risks around unequal pay. 
The Council ‘shadowed’ the NJC pay award for all its employees (except teachers) with 
the exception of the Chief Executive which shadowed the national pay award for Chief 
Executives. It was recommended that this anomaly was ended and from 1st April 2019 all 
employees, including the Chief Executive, should receive the same pay award which 
shadowed the NJC pay award. 
RESOLVED that:

1. Option B be adopted by the Council.
2. From 1st April 2009 all employees, including the Chief Executive, to receive 

the same pay award which shadowed the NJC pay award. 
3. The ‘West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement’ be frozen at its current rate 

from 1st October 2018 to avoid unplanned changes to wage differentials in 
future; and to recognise that schools have not signed up to the “West 
Berkshire Living Wage Supplement” which has created an equal pay risk. 

(The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and closed at 12.01 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


